Rule 2 118

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of admnistrators

(b) Insert name and address of
the registered office of company

(c} insert date of appointment

(d) Insert name of appolntor

Contact Details

You do nct have to grve any
contact information In the box
opposite but If you do, It will help
Compares House to contact you
if there |s a query on the form
The contact information that you
give will be wstble to searches of
the public record

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Fd
Form 2 35B

-

2.35B

Name of Company

West Coast Capital (USC) Limited

Company number

04380754

In the High Court, Chancery Division,
Companies Court
{full name of court)

For court use only
65 of 2015

We (a) Philip Francis Duffy and
Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bndge Street
London

SE198G

Robert Stephen Palmer

The Gallagher Partnership LLP
2™ Floor

Titchfield House

69-85 Tabemacle Street
London

EC2A 4RR

having been appointed Jomnt Administrators of (b) West Coast Capital (USC) Limited
The Shard, 32 Londen Bndge Street, London SE1 898G

©On {c) 13 January 2015 by (d) the Director

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986 apply

We attach to this notice a copy of the final progress report

e

Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated 12 January 2017

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 Londen Brdge Street
London

SE1 958G

Tel +44 (0} 20 7089 4700

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

A13

"ASY458Y)*

14/01/2017 #276




DUFF&PHELPS

Final Progress Report ™*m="

to Creditors

West Coast Capital (USC) Limited
(In Administration)

Jaint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors

for the pencd from 13 July 2016 to 12 January 2017 with a summary of the
Administration pursuant to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1886

(as amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 958G




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Admimistration)
Jaint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
12 January 2017

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agents and Hilco Capital
and Hilco Appraisal

Hilco Capital Limited, Unit 7 River Court, Riverside Park,
Middlesborough, Cleveland TS2 1RT, and Hilco Appraisal
Limited, 3 St Helen's Place, London EC3A 6AB, independent
agents who were instructed to value certain assets of the
Company

the Appointment Date

13 January 2015, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

Arthur Cox Arthur Cox, Victona House, Gloucester Street, Belfast BT1 4LS,
the solicitors instructed by the Joint Administrators to deal with
the leases for the Insh properties

DBEIS The Department for Business, Energy & Industnal Strategy

BMS Barclays Bank pic, provider of merchant services to the

Company

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ external and incidental costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administraters’ internal costs and expenses in dealing
with the Administration

Chargeback Protection provided to consumers against the non-supply of
goods and services worth between £100 and £30,000, provided
by credit card providers under Section 75 of the Consumer
Credit Act 1974

Coffin Mew Coffin Mew LLP, Cumberiand House, 15-17 Cumberland Place,

Southampton S015 2BG, the solicitors instructed by the Joint
Administrators to deal with the appointment, the sale of the
business and the assignment of leases

the Company

West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Administration}
{Company Number 04380754)

CVA

Company Voluntary Arrangement

the Cumutative Penod

The penod from 13 January 2015 to 12 January 2017

the Director

Mr David Michael Forsey, the sole director of the Company at
the Appointment Date

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,
London SE1 9SG

DUFF&PHELPS




West Coast Capital {USC} Limited {In Adminustration)
Joint Administratars' Final Progress Report to Creditors
12 January 2017

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

DWF

DWF LLP, No 2 Lochrin Square, 96 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh EH3 9QA, the solicitors instructed by the Joint
Administrators to deal with the leases for the Scottish
properties

Gallaghers

The Gallagher Partnership LLP, 2nd Floor Titchfield House,
69-85 Tabernacle Street, London EC2A 4RR, the offices of
Robert Palmer, the Joint Administrator

HMRC

HM Revenue & Customs

the Joint Administrators

Philip Francis Duffy and Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier of Duff &
Phelps and Robert Stephen Palmer of Gallaghers

Prescnbed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge I1s
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the
company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
reahsation) shall be made available to non-preferential
unsecured creditors

the Previous Reports

The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors dated
11 August 2015, the Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to
Creditors dated 9 February 2016, the Joint Administrators’
Progress Report to Creditors dated 11 August 2016 and the
Proposals

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of
Propesals, dated 6 February 2015

the Purchaser

Republic Com Retall Limited (Company Number 08248397),
whose registered office 1s at Unit A, Brook Park East,
Shirebrock NG20 8RY, the purchaser of the business and
certain assets of the Company

the Reporting Period

The penod 13 July 2016 to 12 January 2017

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

the Secured Creditor / Sports
Direct

Sportsdirect Com Retail Limited, the holder of a fixed and
floating charge over the Company’s assets

SIP 9

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of
remuneration and disbursements

DUFF&PHELPS



West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Admunistration)
Joint Admsnistrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
12 January 2017

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Defimition

SIP 16

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 - Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practiticners, which includes a requirement for
disclosure of information with respect 1o a ‘Pre-Packaged’ sale
of business and [/ or assets of the Company

SOA

Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the
Director outlining the Company’s financial position as at the
Appointment Date

SPA

The sale and purchase agreement between the Company and
the Purchaser, dated 13 January 2015

the Solicitors

Arthur Cox, Coffin Mew and DWF

TUPE

The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment}
Regulations 2006

DUFF&PHELPS




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Adrminmistration)
Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report o Creditors
12 January 2017

Contents

1 Intraduction

2 Joint Adminustrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

3 Progress of the Administration

4 Investigations

5 Dwvidend Prospects / Prescribed Part

6 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

7 Pre-Admimistration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

9 Conclusion and Ending the Administration

10 Further Information

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Admnistrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

3 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred — Duff & Phelps
4 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred — Gallaghers
5 Copy of Approved Proposals

6 Form 2 35B Notice of Move to from Administration to Dissolution

DUFF&PHELPS




West Coast Capital (USC) Limuted (In Admunistration)
Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
12 January 2017

11

12

13

14

156

21

22

23

24

25

26

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appaintment Date by the Director pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators are betng exercised by any of the Joint Administrators

The purpose of this report 1s to provide creditors with a final account of the progress of the
Administration for the Reporting Penod with a summary of the Administration as a whole

This report should be read in conjunction with the Previous Reports and the Proposals

Statutory information on the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was not
required to be held as there will be insufficient realisations to enable a distributon to non-
preferenhal unsecured creditors, other than via the Prescnbed Part, f any No meeting was
convened and in accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the Proposals were deemed to
have been approved by creditors on 19 February 2015

As advised in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the
purpose of achieving one of the following objectives

» Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

+ Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely f
the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration), or

+ Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Given that the Company had insuffictent funds and assets available to allow it to continue to
trade as a going concern, the focus has been on achieving the second and third objectives

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators pursued the second objective and note that
as a result of the pre-packaged Administration they achieved a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than if the Company were wound up without first being in
Administration, as a better value was achieved for the business and assets than would have
been the case if the business was wound up and assets scld on a break up basis

The third objective has been achieved as a dividend has been paid to the Secured Creditor,
the preferenttal creditors and the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Company under
the Prescnbed Part

A copy of the approved Proposals 1s attached at Appendix 4

DUFF&PHELPS




West Coast Capital {(USC) Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
12 January 2017

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
appoiniment of Joint Administrators and financed are set out below

Asset Realisations
Sale of Business and Assets

As detailed in the Previous Reports, the business and certain assets of the Company were
sold to the Purchaser on 13 January 2015 as part of a pre-packaged Administration sale for
total consideration of £1,652,155 Full details of the sale are contained in the Joint
Administrators’ SIP 16 Report

Book debts

According to the SOA, the outstanding trade debtors due to the Company had a net book
value of £8,873, as at the Appointment Date However, the estimated to realise value in the
SOA was nil and a large portion of these debts have proved to be uncollectable

No further realisations have been made during the Reporting Period and the Joint
Administrators conclude that there will be no further realisations from this source

Cash in Tills and at Bank

As at the Appointment Date, the Company had cash at bank of approximately £30,248 that
was held at Barclays Bank plc The Joint Administrators have subsequently recewed these
funds into the Administration estate

As reported previously, the cash at bank balance 1s shown in the Receipts and Payments
Account together with the cash in tills that formed part of the sale of the business and assets
(£36,500), totalling £66,748

There are no further realisations anticipated from this source
BMS

As reported previously, there was a balance due to the Company, totalling £205,011, in
relation to sales made pnor to the Appomntment Date via the merchant services facility
Following the sale of the business and certain assets to the Purchaser a significant amount of
the Purchaser's sales receipts were also received into the same merchant services facility, in
addition to the £205,011 due to the Company Therefore it was agreed with both BMS and
the Purchaser that the total balance held by BMS be transferred to the Purchaser and the
amount owed to the Company be remitted to the Company upon completion of a
reconciiation exercise

Following the reconcihiation, these funds were retained by the Purchaser and treated as a
distribution to the Secured Creditor, but are reflected in the Receipts and Payments Account
together with Cash in Tills and at Bank This treatment was agreed with the Secured Creditor

Business Rates Refunds
The Joint Administrators instructed GL Hearn Limited to undertake a review of possible

business rates refunds to ascertain whether there are any further realisations achievable from
this source

DUFF&PHELPS




West Coast Capital {USC) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Fina! Progress Report to Creditors
12 January 2017

3N

312

313

314

315

316

317

41

42

43

51

52

Business rates refunds totallng £5,731 were received in the Reporting Penod and business
rates refunds totalling £203,628 have been received in the Cumulative Pernod

GL Hearn Limited has now ceased their efforts and no further collections are expected from
this source

Other Matters

As part of the pre-packaged Administration sale, 1t was agreed that the Purchaser would take
responsibility for dealing with a number of purported retention of title clams It 1s understood
that these claims have since been resolved

The SPA included a hicence to occupy the existing leasehold properties for a penod of six
months This icence was subsequently extended six times and expired on 12 January 2017

The Joint Administrators were responsible for managing the lease payments under the licence
agreement During the Reporting Penod, licence fees totalling £1,051,292 were receved
from the Purchaser, with £1,046,054 being paid to landlords by the Jaint Administrators

Since the licence was first 1Issued, the Company has subsequently assigned 15 leases,
surrendered nine leases and exited four premises There are no remaining leases to be
finalsed

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators reached an agreement with Sports Direct to
transfer a proportion of trading losses for tax purposes This transfer produced a realisation
of £400,000 for the Adminustration estate The Surrender of Trading Losses Agreement
stated that the total amount of consideration for the trading losses would be £2,300,000, in
order to maximise the amount that may be distributed to creditors under the Prescribed Part
of £600,000, however, the actual physical cash amount transferred to the Admimistration
estate was £400,000, to be distnbuted to non-preferential unsecured creditors under the
Prescribed Part

Investigations

The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Company's affairs have concluded

The Joint Administrators complied with their statutory obhgation to file a report with DBEIS
regarding the conduct of all directors of the Company that served in the three years prior to

the appointment The content of this report 1s confidential

There are no outstanding lines of enquiry

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

In consideration for the monies advanced under a loan and overdraft faciity, the Company
granted Sports Direct a debenture, dated 8 July 2011, which confers fixed and floating

charges over all of the assets of the Company

At the date of appointment, the Company’s indebtedness to Sports Direct was approximately
£7,367,556, subject to accruing interest and charges

DUFF&PHELPS




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited {In Administration)
Jont Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
12 January 2017

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

511

512

513

514

515

Distnbutions totalling £645,953 have been made to Sports Direct in the Reporting Penod
against the floating charge

Distributions totalling £3,095,923 have been made to Sports Direct in the Cumulative Penod
against the floating charge There are no further distributions anticipated

Preferential Creditors
Pursuant to the SOA, the estimated preferential claims were £106,005

The preferential creditors’ claims consist of employee claims for arrears of pay and holiday
pay, the majonty of which are likely to be subrogated to DBEIS following payment to the
employees by the RPS

The RPS inihally submitted a preferential claim totalling £89,717 on 8 July 2015 1n respect of
payments made to the Company's former employees However, this claim was subsequently
reduced due to an overstatement in the level of arrears of wages reported by the Company
The final revised claim submitted by the RPS totalled £85,717

There were residual preferential claims in addition to the RPS claim totalling £3,501 and a
preferential pension scheme claim totalling £509

A distribution totalling £89,726 was paid to all known preferential creditors of the Company
duning the Cumulative Penod and all known preferential claims have now been paid in full

There has been one dividend cheque payment that has not been claimed by the recipient and
therefore the Joint Administrators had no option other than to cancel the cheque and send this
to the Insolvency Service to attempt to locate the intended party Further costs of £38 were
incurred in dealing with this matter

Prescnbed Part

There were sufficient funds in this instance to enable a Prescnbed Part dividend to be paid to
the non-preferential unsecured creditors Following completion of the preferential dividend
the Joint Administrators declared and paid a Prescribed Part dividend to the non-preferential
unsecured creditors The total amount of the dividend was £600,000, being the maximum
amount that may be distnbuted

The rate of the dividend was 4 74 pence in the pound and cheque payments were sent to
creditors on 10 January 2017

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the SOA, unsecured creditors total £15,184,317 and claims received to date
total £19,942 895

There are insufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to the non-preferental unsecured
creditors of the Company, other than via the Prescribed Part

As the company will soon be dissolved, there will be no further payments to any class of
creditor

DUFF&PHELPS




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
12 January 2017 |

61

62

63

71

72

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

Detailed Receipts and Payments Accounts, for the Reporting Period and Cumulative Period
are shown in Appendix 2

The cash balance 1s now nil

There 1s a VAT receivable balance on the VAT contral account totalling £23,219, which will be
used to settle the outstanding balance of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration for the same
amount

Pre-Administration Costs

As detailed in the Previous Reports, the pre-Administration time costs of Duff & Phelps and
Gallaghers totalled £30,252 and £17,502 respectively The time costs were incurred in
assessing the financial position of the Company, agreeing a pre-packaged Administration sale
and taking steps to place the Company into Administration

On 19 February 2015, these amounts (plus VAT) together with the other pre-Administration
costs as set out In the Proposals, totalling £86,460, were approved by the Secured Creditor
and preferential creditors, to be paid out of the assets of the Company

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration was approved on the basis of ime properly charged
by the Secured Creditor and preferential creditors on 19 February 2015 At that time the Joint .
Admimistrators were also authonsed by the Secured Creditor and preferential creditors to \
draw Category 2 Disbursements

The time costs charged in the Reporting Peried by Duff & Phelps and Gallaghers total
£48,497 and £38,665 respectively These costs are analysed at Appendices 3 and 4

The cumulative ime costs charged by Duff & Phelps and Gallaghers total £429,104 and
£153,024 respectively These costs are analysed at Appendices 3 and 4

A total of £250,000 (Duff & Phelps) and £150,000 (Gallaghers) has been paid during the
Cumulative Penod in respect of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration  Details of payments
are shown on the Receipts and Payments Accounts at Appendix 2

Both the Joint Administrators’ and Duff 8 Phelps’ disbursements are also detailed at Appendix ‘
3

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements are also detailed at Appendix 3

The Joint Administrators have incurred expenses in dealing with the Administration of the
Company and these are detailed in Appendix 3

DUFF & PHELPS




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report to Creditars
12 January 2017

88

89

810

91

92

g3

10

101

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of

Duff & Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that
may undertake work on this case, 15 In a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees® This can be viewed and downloaded from the Duff & Phelps’ website at
hitp /Amww duffandphelps com/uk-restructuning/creditor-gutdes Should you require a copy,
please contact this office

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, secured creditors and unsecured creditors (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of total unsecured creditor ctaims or with the
permission of the Court) may make a request in wnting for further information about the
remuneration or expenses set out in this report This should be done within 21 days receipt of
this report, after which the Joint Admirustrators have 14 days to respond

In additien to the above, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor {with the support of
at least 10% in value of the total non-preferential unsecured creditors or with the permission
of the Court) may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or basis fixed for
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators
are considered to be excessive In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, this apphcation
must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report, where the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of expenses In question occurs

Conclusion and Ending the Administration

The Joint Administrators consider that they are now in a position to conclude the
Administration and cease to act

As outlined previously, it 1s the intention of the Joint Administrators to exit the Administration
into dissolution

All assets have now been realtsed apart from those where it has not been commercially
viable to do so, as explained earler in this report  The Company will be automatically
dissolved three months after the Notice of Moving from Administration to Dissolution has
been filed by the Regstrar of Companies The relevant documentation was sent to
Comparnies House on 12 January 2017

Further Information

If you have any quenes or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate t¢ contact
my colleague Paul Murton of this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
West Coast Capital (USC} Limited

Philp Duffy
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Philip Francis Duffy and Geoffrey
Wayne Bouchier of Duff & Phelps Ltd and Robert Palmer of The Gallagher Partnership LLP, who act as agents for the Company and
without personal kability Phiip Duffy and Geoffrey Bouchuer are licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practtioners Association and
are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics and Robert Palmer 13 icensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales

DUFF&PHELPS



West Ceast Capital (USC) Limited (in Administration}
Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report to Creditors
12 January 2017

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS



West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Adrmunistration)
Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
12 January 2017

Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number
Company Director
Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

25 February 2002
04380754

Mr David Michael Forsey
Mr Cameren John Olsen

Sports Direct - 7,432,121 A Ordinary Shares
Sports Direct - 1,858,030 B Ordinary Shares

Urnut A Brook Park East Road
Shirebrook

Mansfield

Nottinghamshire

NG20 8RY

Current:

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 9SG

Former:

Unit A Brook Park East Road
Shirebrook

Mansfield

Nothinghamshire

NG20 8RY

usc

DUFF&PHELPS



West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Administration}
Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report to Creditors
12 January 2017

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF & PHELPS



West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Admimstration)

Jolnt Administrators' Recelpts and P, ts A for the Reporting Period and the Cumulative Perlod

SCA Reporting Period Cumulative Period
Estimated to Realise 13 July 2016 13 January 2015
Yalue Notes To 12 January 2017 To 12 Januvary 2017
£ £ £

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
NIL Goodwll NIL 100
Balance of Ftxed Funds NIL 100

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

1 Licence Feas 105128178 568429477
1 444,000 00 Steck in Stores NIL 1444 000 00
2 Contnbution For Tax Losses NIL 2,300 000 00
136 000 0O Fumiture Equipment & Chattel Assets NIL 138 {00 00
Busmess Rates Refunds 5,731 59 203,628 54
519 879 00 Cash at Bank & in Tifls at Stores 20501100 271759 42
35650 00 Motor Viehicles NIL 35 €50 00
Refunds & Overpaymaents 720 00 5,108 51
NIL Debtors NIL 2 867 00
Gross Bank Interast 760 67 501919
Road Tax Refund NIL 41875
Insurance Refund NIL 7592
Leasaho!d Arrangaments NIL 100
The Company's Schedule Stock NIL 100
Property Rights / Patents NIL 100
Database Records 8 Documents NIL 100
IT & Communications Isfrastructure NIL 100
NIL Prepayments NIL NIL
T 12351504 0088827 10
Costs of Realisation
3 Lease Paymants 1046 053 1 5684 276 54
Jont Admirustrators Remuneraton 192 501 32 400 0G0 00
Jont Administrators Ramuneration - Pre-Administraticn NiL 47,753 50
Jamt Adrmiristrators' Chsbursements 443617 6 849 46
Legal Feas 10,271 80 76,576 90
Legal Disbursements NIL 7083
Lagal Feas Pre-Administration NIL 19,462 41
Legal Disbursements - Pre Admerustrabon NIL 9100
Agents Fees - Pre-Adminstration NIL 1500602 00
PR Agents Fees - Pre-Administration NIL 5469 00
PR Agents Fees NIL 1056 00
Ratng Agents' Fees 5,284 57 8294 57
Accountanis Feas 12 00000 20 Q00 a¢
Insurance of Assets NiL 585319
Statonery & Postage 73232 3,08283
Property Maintenance Costs NIL 31008
Tax Charges 23527 83091
Bank Charges 22127 67723
Statutory Advertising NIL 84 60
Siorage Costs 38116 414 39
(1,272,127 .29) (6,203,153 44)
Preferential Creditors
Unclaimed Drvidend 13817 13817
Unclaimed Drvidend Fae 2575 2575
Preferential Drwidend (138 17} 89 587 85
(25 75) (89,751 77)

Prascribed Part Dividend

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors 600 000 00 600,000 Q0
{600,000 00) {600,000 00)
Floating Charge Creditors
Sports Direct 845 §22 89 3095922 89
(645,922 89) (3,095,922 89)
Balance of Floating Funds {654,560.89 {1 00}
Total Balance of Funds NIL
Represented By
NiL
1 The kcence fees recervad are to meset exp d o of the Adi >n and do not farm part of an asset

reafsation avallable for costs and distnbution to cmalmr;

2  The contnbution received from the Securad Creditor was paid on the basis that it would achiave the maxunum
amount payable to craditors via tha Prescnbed Part




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
12 January 2017

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred — Duff & Phelps

DUFF&PHELPS




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Administration)

Duff & Phelps’ Time Costs prior to the Administration

Clasaification of Work Functlon

ation & Pl ]
Strategy Planning & Control

Financial Review

Dealings with Dwrectors & Managemant
Dealing with Nobce of intention to Appont
IPS Set Up & Maintenance

Cashrering & Accountng

Creditors
Communications with Creditars / Employees

Realisaton of Assots

Sale of Business

Other Tangible Assets
Freaheld & Leasehold Property

Total Hours

Total Fees Claimed (£)

c y 1 Disb

Managing Director

000
0oe
300
000
000
000

[she]

000
000
ooo

300

1,590 00

There were no Category 1 Disbursements in the pre-Administraton penod

Category 2 Disbursements

There were no Category 2 Disbursaments in the pre-Administration penod

Manager

719
030
000
080
050
000

Doo

3370
aco
ac00

4240

20,352 00

Senior

860
460
000
000
090
020

120

200
100
000

18 50

5,820 00

Hours
Asslistant

440
Qoo
o000
750
025
cz20

040
025
050

13 80

2,380 50

Support  Total Hours

cao
tao
a0
400
Q00
a0o

000

0oQ
0Qo0
000

000

oo

201¢
490
300
830
165
040

150

3610
125
150

T

Time Cost Avg Hourly Rate

E

732800
181600
159000
123400
558 00
11100

420 00

16 864 00
35000
132 50

30,251 50

£

364 48
329 80
53000
1470
33818
277 50

280 00

467 15
280 00
26500

380 34




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Reporting Period

Classification of Work Functien

Administration & Planning

Statutory Matters {Meetings Reports & Notices)
Strategy Planning & Controt

Case Review & Case Diary Management
Cashienng & Accounting

Tax Compliance / Planning

IPS Set Up & Maintenance

Craditors

Communications with Creditors / Employees

Non Pref Creditor Clams Adjudication & Distnbution
Non Pref Creditor Claims Handling

Investigations
CDDA Reports & Communication

Finaneal Review & Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Freehold & Leasahold Property

Total Hours

Total Fees Claimed (E)

Category 1 Disbursements
Thaera hava been no Category 1 Disbursements in the Reporting Penod

Category 2 Disbursements
There have been no Category 2 Disbursements in the Reporting Penod

Managing Director

000
000
100
000
Q00
ao0

070
000
a00

000

000

000

170

915 00

Manager

340
130
310
120
190
000

000
000
050

000

0o

650

1780

772200

Hours
Senior  Assistant

1500 030
130 o070
700 000
1410 830
230 © 50
000 040
430 000
010 oo00
o0 000
270 o
180 o000
6340 a7
11210 11 90

38,110 00 1,750 00

Support

000
000
000
0oc
000
000

000
000
o0oc

0og
ooo

000

o0

Total Hours

1870
330
1110
2160
470
040

500
o010
050

270
190

7360

14360

Time Cost
£

655900
108500
424300
€423 00
1,659 00

48 00

184700
3400
240 0C

S18 0¢
646 00

24795 00

48,497 00

Avg Hourty Rate
£

W75
2879
38225
297 36
352 98
12000

369 4¢
340 00
480 0C

34000
340 00

33589

33T T2



Wast Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Administration)
The Jbint Administrators' Time Costs for the Cumulative Pariod

Classification of Work Function Mansging Dlrector
Administration & Planning

Case Review 8 Case Diary Management 5180
Castsering & Accounting 000
Dealings with Dreciors A Mansgameant 000
IPS Sal Up & Mamtenance 000
insuranca 000
Statemerd of Allars 000
Stmtutory Matters (Meetings Reports 3 Nolices) 200
Strategy Plannmg & Control 100
Tax Complianca / Planning 000
Craditors

Communicatons with Creditors f Employeea 280
Non Pref Creddora / Employee Claima Adpudication & Distnbution 000
Non Praf Cradtors / Employse Claima Handling 800
Secured Craditors 000
Retsntion of Thia & Clams Handling 000
Prat Clama Adjudicaticn & Diatribution 000
Investigations

CDDA Reports & Commurucation a00
Financial Review & Investigatons Q00
Reallastion of Assats

Bock Debts Q00
Frashold & Lessshokd Property oo
Goadwill & Inteiactual Property Rights 000
Othar intengible Assats 000
Othar Tangibis Assets 900
Pre-Appointment Tax Reclama o000
Sals of Busnéss 000
Stock & Work In Prograss Q00
Total Hours 57 40
Total Fess Clalmed (£} 30 879 00
Cutsgory 1 Disbursemants

Catagory Amount £
Marksting Cansuttants Costs 1787 §0
Submstence 17532%
Traval 1638 00
Banding 150 00
Courier Costs 128 68
Bank Charges 3104
Total 5785 85

Category 2 Disbursements
Thers wera no Category 2 Disb

118 in the Cumulative Period

Hours
Manager Sanior

10 68 50
1810 83 8O
000 oso0
010 1580
[ 4] 11 6¢
040 050
2710 BB 20
54 20 1340
1320 6100
310 5500
000 01C
17¢ 0oC
220 410
03¢ 0o0o
690 0oe
470 1010
05¢ 8370
090 220
3160 332 9¢
oo oo
270 030
000 050
ore 010
820 160
000 ooo
10080 B80T 70
88 588 00 262 528 00

Assistamt

1770
17 80
330
385
140
085
28 60
720
340

21695

080
150
oco
150

4560
3940

MBS
43,349 00

Support

000

000
000
000
000
000
000
000

000

000
000
000
000

000
000

000
000

Tolal
Hours

157 00
190 50
a0
525
1300
185
144 80
75680
e

52 65
Q10
250
780
030
240

8070
103 60

800
448 60
050
ao0o
050
080
1na
050

1401 285

Time
Comt

£

£0 665 00
54T1900

675 50
101000
3 884 00

518 50
44 610 00
11 4568 00
26175 00

2343300
3400
91200
254000
144 0C
567 OG

11 050 00
25 509 0C

1803 00
132 440 OC
60 00
139200
160 20
33500

4 844 20
80 0¢

429,104 00

Avpg Hourly

386 40
287 24
ma
02138
20077
280 27
08 04
414 99
AT H

28357
340 00
384 80
2667
480 0O
23825

182 04
248 23

20258
290 55
120 00

320 00
41875
414 64
120 00

308 10



Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Expenses Incurred in the Reporting Period
‘West Coast Capital (USC) Limited {In Administration)

Company ! Qrganisation Expenses (Per Receipts Detail Fea Basis Amount Incurred Amgunt Pald
& Payments Account) £ £

Accurate Mziing Servnces Lamited Statonery § Postage Printng and sendung of cor ce 1o the Company's ¢ Fixed per Untt TR 73232
Athur Cox lesg:‘:;ee:::‘r:sc;udm mm:zm Adreususirators in assignment of the leases for the Tima Costs 75000 750 00
Barclays Bank pic Bank Charges. ::: m: incurred on fransachons through the Admunstraton estats o per Unit 207 49 207 49
Coffin MewLiP 'Ba':xgg‘dm ;‘:‘:":é’;;‘;‘;“ mﬂ‘ =:; m:':::x :f"b;: e Tmecess 802150 802150
DWF LLP Ia?shnl::;s e{’I‘I:;:;un:iu-x_: Q:r.lozi:gsgr ernlnt Adminisirators in agsigrimant of the lesses for the Time Costs 1 500 00 1 500 00
The Gallagher Parinership LLP Accountanis Fees :m’;;:"‘w‘::gg of Corporaton Tax retums for the post #ixed per Une 12 000 00 12000 00
GL Heam Limitad Agents / Vahrs Foes :r:r;"fm:g;‘g:;:;z“;: agroe refunds where there have been ¢, oy e Uit 5,204 57 5204 57
HMRC Corporaton Tax Charges Paid to HMRC as a percentage of taxable profits Fixad par Unit 23527 23527
Total Data Manggemeant Lunited Siorage Costs Storega of books and necords Fixed per Unit 38116 38116
Total 2912271 29,122 71

The Joint Adminigtrators choice of agent was based on thew perceptian of the sbllity and expenence to parform this fype of work the camplexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the Joint Administrators

fee arangamant with them



West Coast Capital (USC) Limited {In Adrnimestrabion)
Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report to Creditors
12 January 2017

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred ~ Gallaghers

DUFF & PHELPS




SEY/sLt| oz fo9E/ase (7] siey a¥esaay
89 ¥ D& £T0 £5T Ov529 £6°96F SURIT 1oL
89 ¥PT 06 €70 EST o 5T9 56 96E SvRIT 9107 Aenuer 7T 01 STOZ Aenuef £1 SINOH [£10)
[Pl SPE 05 £t & 76T rs- 0T IT ARG ASLINOTUY
SE 8hT ST PEV L 6L 6E 8 9 56T Spaoaay pue x00q s Aurdwod jo sjsheuy
£¢ 6T St EB¥ E et LT ¥ 5L juawiwedde 155d pue Joud 1NPUOD $ 101K Y
uopElitdan
00 SLT 00 191 [4:3+) 760 winlay 19 uonepinby g W OS YLM SEHEINIRQ
$IUROIIY PUE SLUINISY 1D A0d
14149 BUgLS 07 965 26 9F 0L 03 12 MHADY XE| UWIODU| PUR XEL LONEICAID 5I350T XEL QRGN
uopere]
76 B9 0L POL E ¥l Z1 659 55S JoIINQUIR] (NIUIIAH UON
00 09t 00 925 09 T 09 T JIPIeH aReyD Puzeoy Uikm SUdISSISIG
00 44T SL SBE (324 &9 5 UONNGUIS|R [ERUAIIALY
P LLT 58S 505 SET 582 SUO|SUIY
beahTal O seTl 00 £ 00 £ PRy JATIIN0IY FRIAANANT
Q0 981 Qs T 0s0 05 O SUSISSILANS Sgd PUE S43 [[DJARy
00641 ST I8Y SLT SLT 19y UONINOLY B1e DV
0z 681 Q€ S¥8 8T ELEST 92 60T 0T BT S#{D/SPI0RY TIPS N 135 F 33UAPUGASILIC) |RIFLZS
T8 0LT SLSELTT 66 9¥ 66 12 00 5T oppal) 10K
1L F9Z L4 9STEY 55 787 ¥6 €6 S0 68 fwijery $3A0{8W)
PL SSE 05 056 s 0L Z LOUPAL) PN
SWieD F LOUPRD
T4 8L1 Ot 029 €S € ESE $pungay ey
0L 5TZ SL 98B T 6L T1 B0 & 0L £ U8 IS /50
00 55¢ 00 0TL 007 (Pl d yueg
SNIAQIFY IO F TISIE Jo vonesijeay
00 ST 00 OSE 002 00 7 S T HNA VOUNN INEd Wi Iunas
00 SLE 00 a5L B 00 OT 00 0T maady Butor) ssued
0 76 0§ 0 0s'0 uPUNEITY pul Rupiaytey
IIUBS P MIAIY IFULIEY
96 S£T a1 SLv 04T Lz Jzuapuod ) [eauag g fujiy
[, % €43 00 660 5 98 S1 10 € 1124 rmapaay g Rajuumng
s 1sE 00 LLP'y [4:FAS 0f Or 05 L SUINIY 1§ sHoday shugaay Aonieis
SWUGY JUNERI T UORE U uastuiaddy
00 S£T 05 pET PET LR dn 1as wauupeddy
Sujuntiy § wopLAnSIUILIPY

3 3
216y Apnoy adelaay S350 sl | | $inoyy Fja) .oaum\uwum:ui isupey UDHIIUNY §IOM O BO[IDIYISSED

SYNOH

{NDIL TR ISINENG Y NI)
O2LIAN (SN 1YL4YD 15V03 153Mm

L1027 Asenue[ T1 €1 STOT Arenugl £1 ponad 3p w0y
AHVNWNS LACIDUYHD 3 JNIL




SOTF/5LT3| QLEF/OI

3
-]
wx
~

DE'S99 BE

T6'¥ST

39701

09 65T

0F"599'8E

16751

99 I0T

ey aleaay
"L

LT0Z Asenuer I1 01 9107 Bunf £1 LMOH poL

L 62T

26°89Z

00 SBT

09 EE2
7@ 161
68 09€

0z 8T

00 SLE
00 441

€L 94T
61 55T
00°CLT

(el Ry

OTTSFE

0L ¥ §

€ L01

0€ 959 97
k23]
0sat0 1

Esr

00 0SL £
05T6

4T 992
05 €99
0% 26l

DL 71

0Z 61

L2348

B850

vt 52
Cf £
og I

0G 01
050

s T
09 T
0T 1

0S 0
ve8 L9

00 €
0T o

00

051

oL T

a1y Aoy, altiany |

807 dun)

STOH 0 L

opaglutny

0T 1

555

0s OF
0% 9
0L Z

art

ANAIIE ATURNOR)

$PIEOY PUE ${0O 5, AURCLIOD O SiEA RUY
WRUIUOAde 1 pur Joud BAPUAd S 105G Y]
vopelgsasy]

whzay (D uoaepnby] Big 33 Q5 YAl SUOIESNISIQ

TWNOITy PUE SLLNIRY |7 1304

MIATY XE) MLOZU| pUR XT] VORRISDIOD SIEEa x| MgRngIng
uonexey

uonnquULI eTTURIE R g Uty

JEP|OH RLIRYD) RAN1ED( S YUM SUQITINIRY
UoINGLIN (B3I

OISy

premy anuicg SeeAtdui]

licurey

10y UONIVL0SY PIRQ/TIV

SWIE/SPIGIPY SOIVPAD N 185 1§ IIPUOGFALICY) [1ISuB)
saupa) 1Oy

ey teeAodun

ToppRry puNIS

SHUE) G PR

spunjey ey
UEp BS/EREILIG

g

UMDY SHUQ § RNITE J0 UOHESFETY

sdjad F Prucunp ey yivs Junsaw
mnndy JSULEY

ununcaay pue upayies

UL P MMAY IFUHEY
BUAPUOHSIIIOT [IIURD 7 Biig

maady g Quuelg

suinlay § suoday shulaaw uownng
t1s0] Wujie)ss 5§ vonrIynOU Waailuioddy |
LASTERUTIMIELLE

Jursutyy § vonELETURLDY

Talnitg

UORIING YIOM, |0 UOPERFTIED

SUNOH

[NOLLYHLISININGY NI
QILND D5N) TVLIGYD 1SY0D L5IM

£107 Asenyef T 64 GI02 AING £T Pajsad ay) s04
AUVAIWITS LNDIDHVHI ¥ JWIL




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
12 January 2017

Appendix 5

Copy of Approved Proposals

DUFE&PHELPS




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Final Progress Report to Creditors
12 January 2017

Joint Administrators’ Proposals
131 The Joint Administrators propose the following

1311 That the Joint Administrators continue the Adrminustration to deal with such
outstanding matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider
necessary untll such time as the Administration ceases to have effect

1312 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of
therr powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in therr sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration

1313 That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 of the Act to the Regrstrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no
property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the
Administration will cease

131 4 In the event that the Joint Administrators do not follow 13 1 3 above, the Joint
Administrators will, when it is anticipated that no better realisations will be made 1in
the Administratton than would be avallable in a winding up, take the necessary steps
to put the Company into either creditors’ veluntary iquidation, company voluntary
arrangement or into compulsory hquidation as deemed appropnate by the Joint
Administrators It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Philip Francis
Duffy and Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier of Duff & Phelps and Robert Stephen Palmer of
Gallaghers would act as Joint Liquidators should the Company be placed into
creddors’ voluntary liquidation In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1
to the Act and Rule 2 117A of the Rules creditors may nominate a different person as
the proposed liquidator, provided the nomination s received at this office pnor to the
approval of these proposals In the absence of such nomination, the Joint
Administrators will be appointed Joint Liguidators and in accordance with Section 231
of the Act any act required or authornised under any enactment to be done by the
Jaint Ligurdators is to be done by all or any one or more of them

1315 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 to the Act, upon fiing the end of the Admtnistration or their
| appointment otherwise ceasing

1316 Where a Credifors’ Committee 1s not established, that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff
in attending to matiers ansing in the Administration

| 1317 Where a Creditors’ Commuittee 1s not established that the Joint Administrators be
1 authonsed to draw therr company's intermal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Admnistration ("Category 2 Disbursements”)

i 132 Pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the proposals in paragraphs 131 110 13 1 4 above

| shall be deemed to be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the perted in which a
meeting can be requisitioned by creditors in the manner described in paragraph 11 2 above,
provided that no meeting has been so requisiioned

133 The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following specific resolutions from the Secured
Creditor and the preferential creditors

DUFF& PHELPS




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited (In Admurustration)
Joint Admintstrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
12 January 2017

13 31 That the Jont Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph
98 of Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing

1332 Where a creditors’ committee 1s not established, that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff
in attending to matters ansing in the Administration

DUFF&PHELPS




West Coast Capital (USC) Limited {In Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
12 January 2017

Appendix 6

Form 2 35B Notice of Move to from Administration to Dissolution

DUFF&PHELPS




Rule 2 118

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of adrminstrators

{b} Insert name and address of
the registered office of company

{c}) Insert date of appointment

(d) Insert name of appointor

Contact Details

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite but If you do, it will help
Companes House to contact you
if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you
give will be visible to searches of
the public record

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2 35B

2.35B

Name of Company

West Coast Capital (USC) Limited

Company number

04380754

In the High Court, Chancery Division,
Companies Court
{full name of court)

For court use only
65 of 2015

We (a) Philip Francis Duffy and
Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 95G

Robert Stephen Palmer

The Gallagher Partnershup LLP
2™ Floor

Titchfield House

69-85 Tabernacle Street
London

EC2A 4RR

having been appointed Joint Admimistrators of (b) West Coast Capital (USC) Limited
The Shard, 32 London Bndge Street, London SE1 985G

On (c) 13 January 2015 by (d) the Director

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986 apply

We attach to this notice a copy of the final progress report

it

Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated 12 January 2017

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
tondon

SE1 9S5G

Tel +44 (0)20 7089 4700

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at.

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff



